
Understanding ISDN BRI Voice Interface
Cards
 
  

Contents

Introduction
Prerequisites
Requirements
Components Used
Conventions
Product Numbers
Features
Features not Supported
Configuration
Platform Support
Known Issues
Application
Related Information

Introduction

ISDN Voice Interface Cards (VICs) such as VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE connect directly to Public Switched
Telephone Networks (PSTNs), Private Branch Exchanges (PBX), and Private Access Branch
Exchanges (PABX), supporting both on-premise and off-premise connections.

Prerequisites

Requirements

There are no specific requirements for this document.

Components Used

The document discusses the following ISDN BRI VICs:

VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE●

VIC-2BRI-NT/TE●

VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE●

Conventions



For more information on document conventions, refer to the Cisco Technical Tips Conventions.

Product Numbers

Product Number Description

VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE
Two-port ISDN BRI VIC, S/T
interface, Terminal Equipment (TE)

VIC-2BRI-NT/TE
Two-port ISDN BRI VIC, S/T
interface, Network Termination (NT)
or TE

VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE
Two-port ISDN BRI VIC, S/T
interface, NT or TE

Features

This table lists the features that are supported on ISDN BRI VICs:

Featu
re

Description

Voice
Ports

Two ISDN BRI, total of four B channels, therefore
four voice calls per VIC.

ISDN
Interf
ace

ISDN BRI S/T RJ-45

Conn
ection
s

VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE—Provides TE ISDN interface.
Connects to the telco central office switch or a
PBX that provides NT. You cannot connect ISDN
phones or faxes to this VIC (it would require NT
implementation). VIC-2BRI-NT/TE—Provides TE
or NT. VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE—Provides TE or NT.
Connects as network side or user side to PBX or
key system as off-premises connections (ISDN
voice BRI). Supports patent-pending flexible
Layer 2 (L2) and Layer 3 (L3) configurations.

ISDN
Switc
h
Types

Supports all Cisco IOS® Software ISDN BRI
switch types.

The VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE cards are new generation VICs that are a hardware refresh of the older
cards of the similar functionality, with resolved manufacture component issues. New functionality
is also introduced on these BRI cards (which reduces the number of Stock Keeping Units (SKUs)
required).

The VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE is supported on NM-HD-1V, NM-HD-2V, and NM-HD-2VE, where as the
VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE and VIC-2BRI-NT/TE are currently supported on NM-1V/2V.

Features not Supported

//www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk801/tk36/technologies_tech_note09186a0080121ac5.shtml


This is a list of the features that are not supported on ISDN BRI VICs:

ISDN supplementary services●

Data calls on the B channels●

Group 4 fax (ISDN digital fax)●

Calls on the ISDN D channel●

When you use the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE with a NM-1V, you are only able to place two calls. The
second BRI port is shut down.

●

When you use the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE with a NM-2V, you can place four calls. If you have
another VIC in the second slot, the second BRI port on the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE is shut down.

●

The ISDN BRI VICs are only supported for connectivity to another switching system (for
example: a PBX or to the PSTN). Connectivity to ISDN BRI phones is not supported.

●

Configuration

The ISDN parameters are configured similar to a data ISDN BRI interface.

Note: The isdn incoming-voice modem command is required to route the voice call to the digital
signal processor (DSP) on the Voice Network Module. For additional information on this
command, refer to isdn incoming-voice modem.

For the configuration of voice features in Cisco IOS Software, refer to Voice over IP for the Cisco
3600 Series.

Note: In Cisco IOS Software, issue the voice-port <slot>/<VIC slot>/<unit> global configuration
command in order to configure the voice port parameters.

The commands used to configure VoIP on Cisco routers are very similar on all of the router
platforms shown in this table.

For configuration of voice features in Catalyst OS (CatOS) on a Catalyst 4000, refer to Configuring
the Voice Interfaces.

Platform Support

Cisco
IOS
Suppo
rt 1

175
1,
176
03

2600
2600XM
/2650X
M

362
04,
364
0 2

366
0 2

269
1,
372
5,
374
5

VG
200

VIC-
2BRI-
S/T-TE
2-Port
ISDN
BRI
VIC,
S/T

Not
Sup
port
ed

12.0(2)
XD,
12.0(3)T
,
12.0XK,
12.1(1),
12.1(1)T
,

All Cisco
IOS
Software
Versions

 

12.0
(7)X
K,
12.1
(1)T,
12.1
(5)Y
B,

All
Vers
ions

All
Cis
co
IOS
Soft
war
e
Ver

//www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/ios/12_2/dial/command/reference/drfisl2.html#1077040
//www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/ios/12_0/voice/configuration/guide/vcvoip.html
//www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/ios/12_0/voice/configuration/guide/vcvoip.html
//www.cisco.com/c/en/us/products/collateral/switches/catalyst-4000-series-switches/prod_end-of-life_notice0900aecd80324aee.html?dtid=osscdc000283
//www.cisco.com/c/en/us/products/collateral/switches/catalyst-4000-series-switches/prod_end-of-life_notice0900aecd80324aee.html?dtid=osscdc000283
//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html
//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html
//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html


interfac
e, TE

12.2(1),
12.2(2)T
,12.2(2)
XT,
12.2(11)
YT,
12.3(1)

12.1
(5)Y
D,
12.2
(1),
12.2
(2)T,
12.2
(2)X
T,
12.2
(11)
YT,
12.2
(15)
ZJ,
12.3
(1),
12.3
(2)T

sio
ns

VIC-
2BRI-
NT-TE
2-Port
ISDN
BRI
VIC,
S/T
interfac
e, NT,
TE

All
Vers
ions

12.1(3)
XI,
12.1(5)T
,12.1(5)
YB,
12.1(5)
YD,
12.2(1),
12.2(2)T
,
12.2(2)
XT,
12.2(11)
YT,
12.3(1)

12.2(8)T
1,12.2(1
1)T,
12.2(11)
YT,
12.2(12)
,
12.2(15)
ZJ,
12.3(1),
12.3(2)T

12.1
(3)X
I,
12.1
(5)T,
12.1
(5)Y
B,
12.1
(5)Y
D,
12.2
(1),
12.2
(2)T,
12.2
(2)X
T,
12.2
(11)
YT,
12.2
(15)
ZJ,
12.3
(1)

12.1
(3)X
I,
12.1
(5)T,
12.1
(5)Y
B,
12.1
(5)Y
D,
12.2
(1),
12.2
(2)T,
12.2
(2)X
T,
12.2
(11)
YT,
12.2
(15)
ZJ,
12.3
(1)

12.2
(11)
YT,
12.2
(13)
T,
12.2
(15)
ZJ,
12.3
(1),
12.3
(2)T,
12.3
(4)X
D

12.
1(5)
T,
12.
2(1)
,
12.
2(2)
T,
12.
3(1)

VIC2-
2BRI-
NT-TE
2-Port
ISDN
BRI

12.2
(15)
ZL,
12.3
(2)X
A,

Not
Support
ed

12.2(15)
ZJ,
12.3(4)T

12.2
(15)
ZJ,
12.3
(4)T
(Not

12.2
(15)
ZJ,
12.3
(4)T

12.2
(15)
ZJ,
12.3
(4)T,
12.3

Not
Sup
port
ed

//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html
//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html
//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html
//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html
//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html
//www.cisco.com/en/US/products/hw/modules/ps2641/prod_tech_notes_list.html


VIC,
S/T
interfac
e, NT,
TE

12.3
(2)X
C,
12.3
(2)X
E,
12.3
(4)T
,
12.3
(5)

sup
port
ed
for
Cisc
o
362
0.4)

(4)X
D

1 Voice requires a Cisco IOS Software Voice feature set on the 1700 series router, and a Cisco
IOS Software Plus feature set on the 2600/3600 series router.

2 Voice is not supported on the 3631 router.

3Cisco 1750 router platforms do not support the BRI VICs.

4Cisco 3620 series routers do not support the VIC2-2BRI-NT-TE cards.

Known Issues

Some of the known issues with the BRI VICs are discussed in this section.

When the BRI voice interfaces are configured, this error message is received:

%C542-1-INSUFFICIENT_DSPS: VNM(1), cannot support all voice channels on VICs.

This is because the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE can have more B channels than the Voice Network Module
can handle. The NM-1V can handle two voice calls (has two DSPs). The NM-2V can handle four
voice calls (four DSPs). For more information on this, refer to the error message %C542-1-
INSUFFICIENT_DSPS (registered customers only) in the Error Message Decoder (registered
customers only)

Another known problem is due to Cisco bug ID CSCdv00152 (registered customers only) .

The compand-type a-law command does not exist on the CLI for a BRI port.

This bug restricted the use of the to North America, as it resulted in the wrong compand decoding
being applied and caused distorted voice. It was introduced in Cisco IOS Software
Releases12.2(2) and 12.2(3)T, and corrected in the 12.2(5) and 12.2(8)T releases.

Application

One of the applications of the BRI VICs is shown in this example. Observe that the BRI VIC can
be directly connected to the PSTN or the ISDN PBX.

Note: The Cisco IOS software releases provided are typically the minimum version required to
support the platform, module, or feature in question. To find out a complete list of Cisco IOS

//www.cisco.com/cgi-bin/Support/Errordecoder/index.cgi?action=search&index=all&locale=en&query=%25C542-1-INSUFFICIENT_DSPS&counter=0&paging=5&links=reference&sa=Submit
//www.cisco.com/cgi-bin/Support/Errordecoder/index.cgi?action=search&index=all&locale=en&query=%25C542-1-INSUFFICIENT_DSPS&counter=0&paging=5&links=reference&sa=Submit
//tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do
//www.cisco.com/cgi-bin/Support/Errordecoder/index.cgi
//tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do
https://tools.cisco.com/bugsearch/bug/CSCdv00152
//tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do


   

Software releases a feature, module, interface card, or chassis is supported in, refer to the
Software Advisor (registered customers only) tool.

Note: Refer to the Command Lookup Tool (registered customers only) for more information on the
commands given in this document.

Related Information

Configuring an ISDN BRI NT/TE Interface on Voice Interface Cards and ISDN BRI Voice
Modules

●

Configuring Network Side ISDN BRI Voice Interface Cards●

Using the show isdn status Command for BRI Troubleshooting●

Voice Technology Support●

Voice and Unified Communications Product Support●

Troubleshooting Cisco IP Telephony●

Technical Support & Documentation - Cisco Systems●

//tools.cisco.com/Support/Fusion/FusionHome.do
//tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do
//tools.cisco.com/Support/CLILookup/cltSearchAction.do
//tools.cisco.com/RPF/register/register.do
//www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/ios/12_1/12_1xi/feature/guide/dt_brint.html?referring_site=bodynav
//www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/ios/12_1/12_1xi/feature/guide/dt_brint.html?referring_site=bodynav
//www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk652/tk653/technologies_configuration_example09186a008010ef6c.shtml?referring_site=bodynav
//www.cisco.com/en/US/tech/tk801/tk379/technologies_tech_note09186a0080094b78.shtml?referring_site=bodynav
//www.cisco.com/cisco/web/psa/default.html?mode=tech&level0=268436015&referring_site=bodynav
//www.cisco.com/cisco/web/psa/default.html?mode=prod&level0=278875240&referring_site=bodynav
http://www.amazon.com/exec/obidos/tg/detail/-/1587050757/002-2852372-2325602?referring_site=bodynav
//www.cisco.com/cisco/web/support/index.html?referring_site=bodynav

	Understanding ISDN BRI Voice Interface Cards
	Contents
	Introduction
	Prerequisites
	Requirements
	Components Used
	Conventions

	Product Numbers
	Features
	Features not Supported

	Configuration
	Platform Support
	Known Issues
	Application
	Related Information


