Understanding ISDN BRI Voice Interface Cards

Contents

Introduction

Prerequisites

Requirements

Components Used

Conventions

Product Numbers

Features

Features not Supported

Configuration

Platform Support

Known Issues

Application

Related Information

Introduction

ISDN Voice Interface Cards (VICs) such as VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE connect directly to Public Switched Telephone Networks (PSTNs), Private Branch Exchanges (PBX), and Private Access Branch Exchanges (PABX), supporting both on-premise and off-premise connections.

Prerequisites

Requirements

There are no specific requirements for this document.

Components Used

The document discusses the following ISDN BRI VICs:

- VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE
- VIC-2BRI-NT/TE
- VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE

Conventions

For more information on document conventions, refer to the Cisco Technical Tips Conventions.

Product Numbers

Product Number	Description		
VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE	Two-port ISDN BRI VIC, S/T interface, Terminal Equipment (TE)		
VIC-2BRI-NT/TE	Two-port ISDN BRI VIC, S/T interface, Network Termination (NT) or TE		
VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE	Two-port ISDN BRI VIC, S/T interface, NT or TE		

Features

This table lists the features that are supported on ISDN BRI VICs:

Featu re	Description
Voice	Two ISDN BRI, total of four B channels, therefore
Ports	four voice calls per VIC.
ISDN	
Interf	ISDN BRI S/T RJ-45
ace	
Conn ection s	VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE—Provides TE ISDN interface. Connects to the telco central office switch or a PBX that provides NT. You cannot connect ISDN phones or faxes to this VIC (it would require NT implementation). VIC-2BRI-NT/TE—Provides TE or NT. VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE—Provides TE or NT. Connects as network side or user side to PBX or key system as off-premises connections (ISDN voice BRI). Supports patent-pending flexible Layer 2 (L2) and Layer 3 (L3) configurations.
ISDN Switc h Types	Supports all Cisco IOS® Software ISDN BRI switch types.

The VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE cards are new generation VICs that are a hardware refresh of the older cards of the similar functionality, with resolved manufacture component issues. New functionality is also introduced on these BRI cards (which reduces the number of Stock Keeping Units (SKUs) required).

The VIC2-2BRI-NT/TE is supported on NM-HD-1V, NM-HD-2V, and NM-HD-2VE, where as the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE and VIC-2BRI-NT/TE are currently supported on NM-1V/2V.

Features not Supported

This is a list of the features that are not supported on ISDN BRI VICs:

- ISDN supplementary services
- Data calls on the B channels
- Group 4 fax (ISDN digital fax)
- Calls on the ISDN D channel
- When you use the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE with a NM-1V, you are only able to place two calls. The second BRI port is shut down.
- When you use the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE with a NM-2V, you can place four calls. If you have another VIC in the second slot, the second BRI port on the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE is shut down.
- The ISDN BRI VICs are only supported for connectivity to another switching system (for example: a PBX or to the PSTN). Connectivity to ISDN BRI phones is not supported.

Configuration

The ISDN parameters are configured similar to a data ISDN BRI interface.

Note: The **isdn incoming-voice modem** command is required to route the voice call to the digital signal processor (DSP) on the Voice Network Module. For additional information on this command, refer to <u>isdn incoming-voice modem</u>.

For the configuration of voice features in Cisco IOS Software, refer to <u>Voice over IP for the Cisco</u> 3600 Series.

Note: In Cisco IOS Software, issue the **voice-port <slot>/<VIC slot>/<unit>** global configuration command in order to configure the voice port parameters.

The commands used to configure VoIP on Cisco routers are very similar on all of the router platforms shown in this table.

For configuration of voice features in Catalyst OS (CatOS) on a Catalyst 4000, refer to Configuring the Voice Interfaces.

Platform Support

Cisco IOS Suppo rt ¹	175 1, 176 0 ³	2600	/265UX	362 0 ⁴ , 364 0 ²	366 0 ²	269 1, 372 5, 374 5	VG 200
VIC- 2BRI- S/T-TE 2-Port ISDN BRI VIC, S/T	Not Sup port ed	12.0(2) XD, 12.0(3)T , 12.0XK, 12.1(1), 12.1(1)T	All Cisco IOS Software Versions		12.0 (7)X K, 12.1 (1)T, 12.1 (5)Y B,	All Vers ions	All Cis co IOS Soft war e Ver

interfac e, TE		12.2(1), 12.2(2)T, ,12.2(2) XT, 12.2(11) YT, 12.3(1)			12.1 (5)Y D, 12.2 (1), 12.2 (2)T, 12.2 (2)X T, 12.2 (11) YT, 12.2 (15) ZJ, 12.3 (1), 12.3 (2)T		sio ns
VIC- 2BRI- NT-TE 2-Port ISDN BRI VIC, S/T interfac e, NT, TE	All Vers ions	12.1(3) XI, 12.1(5)T, 12.1(5) YB, 12.1(5) YD, 12.2(1), 12.2(2)T, 12.2(2) XT, 12.2(11) YT, 12.3(1)	12.2(8)T 1,12.2(1 1)T, 12.2(11) YT, 12.2(12) , 12.2(15) ZJ, 12.3(1), 12.3(2)T	12.1 (5)Y B, 12.1 (5)Y D, 12.2 (1), 12.2 (2)T,	12.1 (3)X I, 12.1 (5)T, 12.1 (5)Y B, 12.2 (1), 12.2 (2)T, 12.2 (2)X T, 12.2 (11) YT, 12.2 (15) ZJ, 12.3 (1)	T, 12.2 (15) ZJ, 12.3	12. 1(5) T, 12. 2(1) , 12. 2(2) T, 12. 3(1)
VIC2- 2BRI- NT-TE 2-Port ISDN BRI	12.2 (15) ZL, 12.3 (2)X A,	Not Support ed	12.2(15) ZJ, 12.3(4)T	12.2 (15) ZJ, 12.3 (4)T (Not	12.2 (15) ZJ, 12.3 (4)T	12.2 (15) ZJ, 12.3 (4)T, 12.3	Not Sup port ed

VIC, S/T interfac e, NT, TE	12.3 (2)X C, 12.3 (2)X E, 12.3 (4)T , 12.3 (5)			sup port ed for Cisc o 362 0.4)		(4)X D	
---	--	--	--	--	--	-----------	--

¹ Voice requires a Cisco IOS Software Voice feature set on the 1700 series router, and a Cisco IOS Software Plus feature set on the 2600/3600 series router.

Known Issues

Some of the known issues with the BRI VICs are discussed in this section.

When the BRI voice interfaces are configured, this error message is received:

```
%C542-1-INSUFFICIENT_DSPS: VNM(1), cannot support all voice channels on VICs.
```

This is because the VIC-2BRI-S/T-TE can have more B channels than the Voice Network Module can handle. The NM-1V can handle two voice calls (has two DSPs). The NM-2V can handle four voice calls (four DSPs). For more information on this, refer to the error message <u>%C542-1-INSUFFICIENT_DSPS</u> (registered customers only) in the Error Message Decoder (registered customers only)

Another known problem is due to Cisco bug ID CSCdv00152 (registered customers only) .

The **compand-type a-law** command does not exist on the CLI for a BRI port.

This bug restricted the use of the to North America, as it resulted in the wrong compand decoding being applied and caused distorted voice. It was introduced in Cisco IOS Software Releases12.2(2) and 12.2(3)T, and corrected in the 12.2(5) and 12.2(8)T releases.

Application

One of the applications of the BRI VICs is shown in this example. Observe that the BRI VIC can be directly connected to the PSTN or the ISDN PBX.

Note: The Cisco IOS software releases provided are typically the minimum version required to support the platform, module, or feature in question. To find out a complete list of Cisco IOS

² Voice is not supported on the 3631 router.

³Cisco 1750 router platforms do not support the BRI VICs.

⁴Cisco 3620 series routers do not support the VIC2-2BRI-NT-TE cards.

Software releases a feature, module, interface card, or chassis is supported in, refer to the Software Advisor (registered customers only) tool.

Note: Refer to the <u>Command Lookup Tool</u> (<u>registered</u> customers only) for more information on the commands given in this document.

Related Information

- Configuring an ISDN BRI NT/TE Interface on Voice Interface Cards and ISDN BRI Voice Modules
- Configuring Network Side ISDN BRI Voice Interface Cards
- Using the show isdn status Command for BRI Troubleshooting
- Voice Technology Support
- Voice and Unified Communications Product Support
- <u>Troubleshooting Cisco IP Telephony</u>
- Technical Support & Documentation Cisco Systems